28.4.4 the Supplier's aggregate liability in respect of all other Losses incurred by 

the Authority under or in connection with this Agreement as a result of 

Defaults by the Supplier shall in no event exceed:  

(a) in relation to Defaults occurring during any Contract Year, an amount 

equal to one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of the Charges paid 

and/or due to be paid to the Supplier under this Agreement in the 

relevant Contract Year; and  

(b) in relation to Defaults occurring after the end of the Term, an amount 

equal to one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of the Charges paid 

and/or due to be paid to the Supplier in the 12 month period immediately 

prior to the last day of the Term,  

provided that where any Losses referred to this Clause 28.4.3 have been 

incurred by the Authority as a result of the Supplier's abandonment of this 

Agreement or the Supplier's wilful default, wilful breach of a fundamental 

term of this Agreement or wilful repudiatory breach of this Agreement, 

the references in such Clause to one hundred and twenty five percent 

(125%) shall be deemed to be references to two hundred percent (200%). 

28.5 Deductions from Charges shall not be taken into consideration when calculating the 

Supplier’s liability under Clause 28.4.3. 

28.6 Subject to Clauses 28.1 and 28.3 (Unlimited Liability) and Clause 28.7 (Consequential